

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON)
SEPTEMBER 11, 2001)
_____)

**Civil Action No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD)
ECF Case**

This document relates to:

Federal Insurance Co., et al. v. al Qaida, et al., Case No. 03-cv-6978
Vigilant Insurance Co., et al. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, et al., Case No. 03-cv-8591
Pacific Employers Insurance, et al. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, et al., Case No. 04-cv-7216
Thomas Burnett, Sr., et al. v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp., et al., Case No. 03-cv-9849
Euro Brokers Inc., et al. v. Al Baraka, et al., Case No. 04-cv-7279
Kathleen Ashton, et al. v. al Qaeda Islamic Army, et al., Case No. 02-cv-6977
Estate of John P. O'Neill, Sr., et al. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Case No. 04-cv-1922
Continental Casualty Co., et al. v. al Qaeda, et al., Case No. 04-cv-5970
Cantor Fitzgerald Assocs. v. Akida Invest. Co., Case No. 04-cv-7065

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
OF THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA AND THE SAUDI HIGH COMMISSION
FOR RELIEF OF BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA**

Mark C. Hansen (MH0359)
Michael K. Kellogg (MK4579)
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
Sumner Square
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036-3209
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (fax)
Attorneys for the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Lawrence S. Robbins (LR8917)
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 775-4500
(202) 775-4510 (fax)
*Attorneys for the Saudi High Commission
for Relief of Bosnia & Herzegovina*

September 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and the Initial Motions To Dismiss	6
B. Second Circuit and Supreme Court Proceedings in 2008-2009.....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Rule 60(b) Motion and the Second Circuit’s Decision.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred Under the FSIA Because They Have Failed To Allege Facts That Could Satisfy the Entire-Tort Rule	13
A. The Entire-Tort Rule Requires Tortious Activity Within the United States	13
B. The Al Bayoumi Allegations Do Not Satisfy the Entire-Tort Rule.....	16
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred Under the FSIA Because the Facts Alleged Describe Only Discretionary Policy Decisions Exempt from the FSIA’s Torts Exception	19
III. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Causation	20
IV. Jurisdictional Discovery Has Been Waived and Is Unjustified	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	21
<i>Cabiri v. Government of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3, 10, 11, 23, 24
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia:</i>	
555 U.S. 1168 (2009).....	9
557 U.S. 935 (2009).....	10
<i>Licci v. American Express Bank Ltd.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	1, 5, 12, 21, 22
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	12
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19

Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, In re:

349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 19, 23

392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 19, 20, 23

538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 557 U.S. 935 (2009).....2, 3, 8, 9, 20

714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18

741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013).....3, 11, 22, 23

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela, 200 F.3d 843
(D.C. Cir. 2000)16

United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines),
467 U.S. 797 (1984)..... 7-8, 19, 20

Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa,
300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002).....12

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671 *et seq.*19

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 *et seq.* *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....12

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....9

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....5, 6, 12, 13, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A)7, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2000 & Supp. I 2001)6

28 U.S.C. § 1605A3, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 812

Rule 12(b)(1).....1

Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
Rule 12(h)(2).....	24
Rule 12(h)(3).....	24
Rule 54(b)	8
Rule 60(b)	3, 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	14
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 08-640 (U.S. filed May 29, 2009), 2009 WL 1539068	10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (July 2004)	1, 8, 18
